Paper No. \_\_\_\_ Filed: July 5, 2016

## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD TRADESTATION GROUP, INC.; TRADESTATION SECURITIES, INC.; IBG LLC; and INTERACTIVE BROKERS LLC; Petitioners v. TRADING TECHNOLOGIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. Patent Owner Case CBM2015-00172¹ U.S. Patent 7,783,556 B1

## CERTIFICATION OF PATENT OWNER'S RESPONSE

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Case CBM2016-00040 has been joined with this proceeding.



Pursuant to the Board's Order of June 30, 2016 (Paper 46), Patent Owner

Trading Technologies International, Inc. ("TT"), certifies that the Patent Owner

Response filed June 27, 2016, does not request any unauthorized motions.

Lead counsel further certifies that she understands that pursuant to the Board

Rules, 1) a request for relief must be in the form of a motion; 2) unless otherwise

authorized by order or in the Board's Rules, authorization is required prior to filing

a motion; and 3) combining motions with other papers is prohibited.

Respectfully Submitted,

Date: July 5, 2016

By: <u>/Erika H. Arner/</u>

Erika H. Arner (Reg. No. 57,540)

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing **Certification of Patent Owner's Response** was served on July 5, 2016, via email directed to counsel of record for the Petitioner at the following:

John C. Phillips phillips@fr.com

Kevin Su CBM41919-0002CP1@fr.com

Michael T. Rosato mrosato@wsgr.com

Matthew A. Argenti margenti@wsgr.com

Robert E. Sokohl rsokohl@skgf.com

Date: July 5, 2016

/Lisa C. Hines/ Lisa C. Hines Litigation Clerk

Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, LLP

